
 
 

 

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 
 

 

 Tuesday, 23rd January, 
2024 
at 6.00 pm 

 
PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 

 
 

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 

 Members 

 Councillor Savage (Chair) 
Councillor Windle (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor J Baillie 
Councillor Beaurain 
Councillor Cox 
Councillor A Frampton 
Councillor Greenhalgh 
 

  

Contacts 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw  
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Transport and Planning  
Pete Boustred  
Email: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk 
 

  
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk


 

 
PUBLIC INFORMATION 

  
ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL 

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings 

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan. 
 
PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS 
Procedure / Public Representations 
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda.  
 
Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030 
sets out the four key outcomes:  
• Communities, culture & homes - 
Celebrating the diversity of cultures within 
Southampton; enhancing our cultural and 
historical offer and using these to help 
transform our communities.  
• Green City - Providing a sustainable, clean, 
healthy and safe environment for everyone. 
Nurturing green spaces and embracing our 
waterfront.  
• Place shaping - Delivering a city for future 
generations. Using data, insight and vision to 
meet the current and future needs of the city. 
[...]
 an application for a proposed development at the above 
address. 
 
 
 
 



 

8   PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/01578/FUL - 111 ALMA ROAD (Pages 143 - 154) 
 

 Report of the Head of Transport and planning recommending that conditional approval 
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above 
address. 
 

Monday, 15 January 2024 Director – Legal and Governance 
 



 

- 41 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Windle (Vice-Chair), J Baillie, Beaurain, Cox, 
A Frampton and Greenhalgh 
 

 
39. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meetings held  on 31 October 2023 and 21 
November 2023 be approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

40. THE SOUTHAMPTON (112 BOTANY BAY ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2023  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services detailing an objection 
received to the making of a tree preservation order. 
  
No members of public or ward councillor were in attendance and there were no updates 
presented to the Panel.  
 
 
Upon being put to the vote the officer recommendation to confirm the tree preservation 
order was carried unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed the Southampton (112 Botany Bay Road) Tree 
Preservation Order 2023. 
 

41. THE SOUTHAMPTON (102 BOTANY BAY ROAD) TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
2023  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of City Services detailing an objection 
received in the making and serving of a tree preservation order.    
  
Mike Kelly (local resident) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed 
the meeting. 
 
No updates were reported to the Panel.  Upon being put to the vote the officer 
recommendation to confirm the tree preservation order was confirmed unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed the Southampton (102 Botany Bay Road) Tree 
Preservation Order 2023 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 42 - 
 

42. PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/01247/FUL - 65 & 67 PORTSMOUTH ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be refused  subject to the criteria listed in the report.  
 
Redevelopment of the site. Erection of 4 x two-storey buildings to create 11 houses (8x 
3-bed and 3x 2-bed) with associated amenities, following demolition of existing 
buildings. 

 
Loise Cutts (agent),  Ben Webb and jenny Harper ( local residents supporting) and 
Councillors Keogh and W Payne  (ward councillors) were present and with the consent 
of the Chair, addressed the meeting. In addition the Panel noted that a statements had 
been received, circulated, read and posted online from Mr Webb and the agent’s tree 
surveyor. 
  
The presenting officer reported a number of small amendments to the published report 
noting that paragraph 6.12 was incomplete and should finish “harmful to local 
character”, and that the reasons for refusal should read as set out below.   It was noted 
that amended plans had been received but had not been accepted by the Planning 
Department and no public consultation had taken place.  It was noted that, even if they 
could be taken into consideration, they would not have affected the officer’s 
recommendation to refuse planning permission.  
 
Following the request by the applicant’s agent, , a vote on whether to defer 
consideration of the application  was taken and was lost.   
 
The Panel then considered the officer recommendation to refuse to grant planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote, the recommendation to refuse to grant was 
carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to refuse Planning Permission   

  
FOR:   Councillors Savage, Windle, Cox and Greenhaigh  
AGAINST:  Councillors J Baillie and Beaurain   
ABSTAINED:  Councillor A Fram
[...]
of 
objection have been 
received  

Ward 
Councillors: 

Cllr Leggett 
Cllr Windle 
Cllr Evemy 

Applicant: Mr Donald Wilson Agent: Wildern Architecture Ltd 
 

Recommendation Summary 
Delegate to Head of Transport and Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to criteria listed 
in report  

 
Community Infrastructure 
Levy Liable 

Yes 

 
Reason for granting Permission 
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
departure from the Development Plan is, therefore, considered to be acceptable and the 
scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be 
granted. Policies – CS4, CS6, CS13, CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20 and CS22 of the of the 
Local Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 
2015). Policies – SDP SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP6, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, 
SDP12, SDP13, SDP14, SDP15, SDP16, SDP17, SDP22, CLT3, H1, H2, H6 and H7 of 
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015). 
 
Appendix attached 
1 Habitats Regulation Assessment 2 Development Plan Policies 
3 Comparison of plans 4 Panel Meeting Minutes 14.03.2017 
 
Recommendation in Full 
1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of this 

report. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 
2. Delegate to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject 

to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and the completion 
of a S.106 or S.111 Legal Agreement to secure either a scheme of measures or a 
financial contribution to mitigate against the pressure on European designated nature 
conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 

 
3. That the Head of Transport and Planning be given delegated powers to add, vary and 

/or delete conditions as necessary, and to refuse the application in the event that item 
2 above is not completed within a reasonable timescale. 

 
1. The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application site comprises a 3 storey block of 6x 2 bedroom flats located 

on the northern side of Archers Road. This property was constructed in 1956 
(ref.1083/37) alongside a block of 6 lock up garages to the rear (ref.1086/38). 
Four allocated car parking spaces serving the neighbouring flats at 39 Archers 
Courts are located to the front of the building. The front elevation of this property 
is set back from the public footpath at a distance of approximately 26m, behind 
a front garden, front driveway and low boundary wall. Site access is taken from 
Archers Road.   
 

1.2 The surrounding area is predominantly residential in character. The 
neighbouring site to the east (19 Archers Road) is occupied by three-storey 
terraced housing, the adjoining site to the west is occupied by a 3-5 storey 
flatted block fronting Northlands Road (Simco Court). The opposite side of 
Archers Road is made up of the rear garden boundaries of three-storey 
terraced housing facing Berkley Close, with St Marks Church further to the 
west. Larger flatted blocks are located nearby on Archers Road, including 9-
storey Overdell Court.   
 

1.3 Parking controls are in place on Archers Road with either no parking at any 
time or no parking Monday-Saturday 8am-6pm. Northlands Road has parking 
restrictions on its eastern side with no parking Monday-Saturday 8am-6pm, the 
western side contains unrestricted parking with the exception of 2hr waiting 
outside Tudor Wood flats.  
 

2. 
 

Proposal and Background 

2.1 A previous scheme for an additional storey comprising 2 additional 2-bed f
[...]
ng and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, and the considerations set out in this report, 
the application is recommended for approval. 
 

7.3 Overall the scheme is acceptable and will not result in an adverse impact on the 
amenities enjoyed by surrounding occupiers nor the character and appearance 
of the area. The proposed layout and density provide an acceptable residential 
environment for future occupiers. The increase in development will not lead to 
harmful levels of traffic, congestion or overspill parking having regard to the 
Council’s maximum car parking standards. Furthermore, significant weight is 
given to the merits of housing delivery on this site and the previous permission, 
which was determined within a very similar Development Plan context. The 
proposal is consistent with adopted local planning polices and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.    
 

8. Conclusion 
 

8.1 It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions set out below and completion of a S.106 or S.111 Legal Agreement 
to secure either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate 

Page 23



 
 

against the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in 
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010  

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985  
Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers 
1. (a) (b) (c) (d) 2. (b) (c) (d) (e) (f) 4.(f) (g) (vv) 6. (a) (b) 7. (a) 
 
Case Officer Anna Coombes for 23.01.2024 PROW Panel 
PLANNING CONDITIONS to include: 
 
1.Full Permission Timing Condition (Performance) 
The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date 
on which this planning permission was granted. 
Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 
amended). 
 
2. Details of building materials to be used (Pre-Commencement Condition) 
Notwithstanding the information shown on the approved drawings and application 
form, with the exception of site clearance, demolition and preparation works, no 
development works shall be carried out until a written schedule of external materials 
and finishes, including samples and sample panels where necessary, has been 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  These shall 
include full details of the manufacturer's composition, types and colours of the 
external materials to be used for external walls, windows, doors, rainwater goods, 
and the roof of the proposed buildings.  It is the Local Planning Authority's practice 
to review all such materials on site.  The developer should have regard to the context 
of the site in terms of surrounding building materials and should be able to 
demonstrate why such materials have been chosen and why alternatives were 
discounted.  If necessary this should include presenting alternatives on site.  
Development shall be implemented only in accordance with the agreed details. 
  
Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail 
in the interests of amenity by endeavouring to achieve a building of visual quality. 
 
3. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (performance 
condition) 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development 
hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of: 
Monday to Friday         08:00 to 18:00 hours  
Saturdays                      09:00 to 13:00 hours  
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations 
of the buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise 
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
  
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 
properties. 
 
4. Construction Management Plan (Pre-Commencement)  

Page 24



 
 

[...]
ions 
 
City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015) 
SDP1    Quality of Development 
SDP4 Development Access 
SDP5   Parking 
SDP7   Urban Design Context 
SDP9   Scale, Massing & Appearance 
SDP10  Safety & Security 
SDP11 Accessibility & Movement 
SDP12 Landscape & Biodiversity 
SDP13  Resource Conservation 
SDP14 Renewable Energy 
SDP15 Air Quality 
SDP16 Noise 
H1 Housing Supply 
H2 Previously Developed Land 
H7 The Residential Environment 
 
Supplementary Planning Guidance  
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006) 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013) 
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011) 
 
Other Relevant Guidance 
The National Planning Policy Framework (2023) 
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013) 

Page 44



 
 

Application 22/01094/FUL             APPENDIX 3 
 
Side-by-side comparison of plans 

 
Previously Approved Elevations under 16/00328/FUL 

 
 
Currently Proposed Elevations 

 

Page 45



 
 

Previously Approved Floor Plan under 16/00328/FUL 

 
Currently Proposed Floor Plan 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 46



 
 

Previously Approved Site Plan under 16/00328/FUL 
 

 
 

 
 
Currently Proposed Site Plan 

  

Page 47



 
 

Application 22/01094/FUL           APPENDIX 4 
 
PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL – MEETING MINUTES 14 MARCH 2017. 
 
80. PLANNING APPLICATION - 16/00328/FUL - GLYN COURT, 37 ARCHERS ROAD 
SOUTHAMPTON 
The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development Manager recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address. 
 
Proposed fourth storey extension to existing building to create 2 additional 2 bedroom 
flats with associated parking and bin and bike storage. 
 
John Newton (local resident objecting) and Councillors Moulton and Shields (ward 
councillors objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting
[...]
d to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where 
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is 
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted.  In reaching 
this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has 
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by 
paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the National Planning Policy Framework (revised 2023). Policies 
CS4, CS5, CS13, CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS22 and CS25 of the of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy Development Plan Document (Amended 2015). 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



Policies – SDP1, SDP4, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP12, SDP13, SDP14, H1 
and H7 of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015). 
 
Appendix attached 
1 Habitats Regulation Assessment 2 Development Plan Policies 
3 Parking Survey 

 
 

 
Recommendation in Full 
 
1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of this report. 
 
2. Delegate to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject to 

the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and the securing of the 
required Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project mitigation.  In the event that the SDMP 
payment is not secured within a reasonable timescale delegation is also given to refuse 
the application as contrary to saved Core Strategy Policy CS22 (Protecting Habitats). 

 
1. The site and its context 

 
1.1 The application site is located on a prominent corner plot of the junction of Carnation Road 

and Lobelia Road. The application site previously formed part of a garden amenity area for 
the host property No.46.  This amenity area is already open to public view due to the low 
front boundary treatment. 
 

1.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
1.3 

The area
[...]
ment Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document Adopted Version (Amended 2015).  
  
12. Water & Energy [Performance]  
Within 6 months of any part of the development first becoming occupied, written 
documentary evidence proving that the development has achieved 100 Litres/Person/Day 
internal water use in the form of a final water efficiency calculator and detailed documentary 
evidence confirming that the water appliances/fittings have been installed as specified shall 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for its approval. It should be demonstrated that 
SCC Energy Guidance for New Developments has been considered in the construction.  
Reason:  To ensure the development has minimised its overall demand for resources and to 
demonstrate compliance with Policy CS20 of the Adopted Core Strategy (Amended 2015). 
 
13. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance) 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of:  
Monday to Friday        08:00 to 18:00 hours  
Saturdays               09:00 to 13:00 hours 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 
  
14. Cycle parking (Performance Condition)  
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation/use, the storage for 
bicycles shall be provided and made available for use in accordance with the plans hereby 
approved. The storage shall thereafter be retained as approved for the lifetime of the 
development. 
Reason: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport. 
 
15. Refuse & Recycling (Performance) 
Before the development hereby ap
[...]
nsent and licence from our Highway 
Partners Balfour Beatty. 

 
11. Refuse & Recycling (Performance) 
 Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the storage for refuse 

and recycling shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved and thereafter 
retained as approved.  

 Reason: In the interest of visual and residential amenity. 
 

 Note: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide (September 2006): if this 
development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for the supply of refuse bins, and 
should contact SCC refuse team at Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 
weeks prior to occupation of the development to discuss requirements. 

 
12. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance) 
 All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 

granted shall only take place between the hours of: 
 Monday to Friday        08:00 to 18:00 hours  
 Saturdays                      09:00 to 13:00 hours  
 And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
 Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 

buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties. 

 
13. Amenity Space 
 The garden spaces and associated access shown on the approved plans shall be provided 

prior to the first occupation of the development.  These spaces shall be retained thereafter. 
 Reason: In the interests of residential amenity 
  

 
 
  

Page 124



  

 

Application 22/01179/FUL                                 APPENDIX 1 
 

Habitats Regulations Assessment (HRA) 

Application reference: 22/01179/FUL 

Application address: 26 Butterfield Road Southampton City Of Southampton 

Application description: Continued implementation of pla
[...]

publication of the report.  It was noted that the newly received correspondence echoed the 
objections already submitted in relation to the application.  Additionally, the presenting 
officer noted that the applicant had submitted an updated site plan.  It was explained that 
changes were required to condition numbers 4 and 6 and that the reason for granting 
approval had been bolstered by referencing the considerations that had taken by the 
officer with regard to the Basset Neighbourhood Plan, as set out below. 
 
The Panel (updates / points not covered by the resolution inc amended / additional 
conditions etc) 
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment. 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service Lead: 
Infrastructure, Planning and Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put to 
the vote the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission. 
FOR:  Councillors Coombs, Mitchell and Savage 
AGAINST:  Councillors G Galton, L Harris and Vaughan 
 
Motion was carried on the use of the chair’s casting vote. 
 
RESOLVED that the Panel: 
 
  (i)  confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 
(ii)  Delegated authority to the Head of Planning & Economic Development to grant 
planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this 
report and the completion of a S.106 Legal Agreement to secure either a scheme of 

Page 139



  

 

measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the pressure on European 
designated nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy 
and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 
 
(iii)  That the Head of Planning & Economic Development be delegated authority to add, 
vary and /or delete conditions as necessary, and to refuse the application in the event that 
item 2 above is not completed within reas
[...]
ension for flat 3 serving the living area 
for 3 bed family home and additional roof 
window in south elevation for flat 6 

No Objection 18.06.2021 

 
 

Page 152



Avenue Hall

United Reformed

Glenmore Court

1 to 45

Avenue Court

S
h

elte
r

1 to
 4

1 to 61 to 13

1 to 10

1 to
 14

1 to
 16

1 to 12

Court

to

Stone

25.6m

26.5m

25.0m

26.8m

25.3m

28.3m

Kerrigan Court

1

7

6

4

90

16

2

23

54

35

95

70

107

92

51

34

96

104

47

118

12

52

99

91

3

35a

84

101

116

107a

14

48a

105

53
80

94

57

13

108

102

60
62

121 119

28
26

97

86

32

50

5

a

C
A

M
B

R
ID

G
E

 R
O

A
D

ALMA ROAD

C
L

IF
F

O
R

D
 D

IB
B

E
N

 M
E

W
S

A
lm

a H
o

u
se

ESS

1

Shelter

53

2

1

51

Stone

Court

26.8m

2

6

4

Shelter

26.8m

92

14

Church

Jasmine

Cambridge

1
7

60a

48

120

43
48b

13
6

W
ard

 B
d

y

R
O

S
E

 R
O

A
D

Temeraire

3 to
 11

27.4m

16

1

34

Scale: 1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

m
N

23/01578/FUL

Page 153

SCSLSVO1_3
Polygonal Line



P
age 154


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 22/01094/FUL - Glyn Court, 37 Archers Road
	2201094FUL Glyn Court 37 Archers Road - Panel Rep 2024 V4
	22-01094-FUL - Black line

	6 Planning Application -23/00536/FUL - Land adjacent  46 Carnation Road
	23-00536-FUL 46 Carnation Road
	46 Carnation – Appendix 3 Parking Survey
	23-00536-FUL - black line

	7 Planning Application - 22/01179/FUL - 26 Butterfield Road
	2024 Panel Report 26 Butterfield Road - 23-01-2024 V3
	22-01179-FUL - black line

	8 Planning Application - 23/01578/FUL - 111 Alma Road
	panel 111 alma_SB checked.pdf
	23-01578-FUL - black line
	1533527-111 ALMA ROAD PROPOSED PLANS AND ELEVATIONS 02K






Minutes of the meeting


 

- 45 - 
 

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JANUARY 2024 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Savage (Chair), Windle (Vice-Chair), J Baillie, Beaurain, Cox, 
A Frampton and Greenhalgh 
 

 
43. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 12 December 2024 be 
approved and signed as a correct record.  
 

44. PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/01094/FUL - GLYN COURT, 37 ARCHERS ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 

recommending that the application be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 

grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report.  

 
Proposed fourth storey extension to existing building to create 2 additional 2 bedroom 
flats with associated parking and bin and bike storage. 

 
Hugo Hui and Regina Jorge were present virtually and with the consent of the Chair, 
addressed the meeting. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  

 
The Panel then considered recommendation (2) that the application be delegated to the 
Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in 
the report and recommendation (3).  Upon being put to the vote the recommendations 
were carried unaminously. 
 
RESOLVED  

 
1. To confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 

report. 
2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant 

planning permission subject to the conditions in the report and the completion of 
a S.106 or S.111 Legal Agreement to secure either a scheme of measures or a 
financial contribution to mitigate against the pressure on European designated 
nature conservation sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy 
and the Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010. 

3. That authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to add, vary 
and /or delete conditions as necessary, and to refuse the application in the event 
that item 2 above is not completed within a reasonable timescale. 

 
45. PLANNING APPLICATION -23/00536/FUL - LAND ADJACENT  46 CARNATION 

ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 



 

- 46 - 
 

recommending that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report.  
 
Erection of two-storey dwelling (3 bedroom). 

 
David Leighton (agent) was present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  

 
The Panel then considered recommendation (2) that authority be delegated to the Head 
of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in the 
report.  Upon being put to the vote the recommendations was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED  

 
1. To confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the 

report. 
2. That authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant 

planning permission subject to the conditions in the report and any additional or 
amended conditions or planning obligations set out below and the securing of 
the required Solent Disturbance Mitigation Project mitigation.  In the event that 
the SDMP payment is not secured within a reasonable timescale delegation is 
also given to refuse the ap and the securing of the required Solent Disturbance 
Mitigation Project mitigation.  In the event that the SDMP payment is not secured 
within a reasonable timescale delegation is also given to refuse the application 
as contrary to saved Core Strategy Policy CS22 (Protecting Habitats). 

 
 
 

46. PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/01179/FUL - 26 BUTTERFIELD ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to the criteria 
listed in the report.  

 
Continued implementation of planning permission 20/01460/FUL not in accordance with 
condition 4 (Landscaping detailed plan) to vary approved landscaping plans 
 
The presenting officer reported the need to amend Condition 11 to reflect that fact the 
property was now occupied.  
 
Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.  

 
The Panel then considered recommendation (2) that the application be conditionally 
approved subject to criteria listed in the report as amended.  Upon being put to the vote 
the recommendation as amended was carried unanimously.  
 
RESOLVED  

1. That the Panel confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment in Appendix 1 of the 
report. 



 

- 47 - 
 

2. that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out within the 
report and any additional or amended conditions set out below. 

 
Changes to conditions 
 
11. Refuse & Recycling (Performance) 
 Within 3 months of the date of this decision notice, the storage for refuse and 

recycling shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved and 
thereafter retained as approved.  

 Reason: In the interest of visual and residential amenity. 
 

 Note: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide (September 
2006): if this development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for the 
supply of refuse bins, and should contact SCC refuse team at 
Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 weeks prior to occupation of 
the development to discuss requirements. 

 
 
 

47. PLANNING APPLICATION - 23/01578/FUL - 111 ALMA ROAD  

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an 
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address 
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to the criteria 
listed in the report.  
 
Erection of a pitched roof extension on rear outbuilding to create storage space in 
roofspace (description amended following validation) 

 
Ann Woolnough (local resident objecting) Yvonne Chipangura (supporter) and 
Councillor Denness (ward councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of 
the Chair, addressed the meeting.  
 
The presenting officer reported an error in paragraph 6.3.3 and noted that it should 
have read “ As such, the proposal will not adversely harm the character and 
appearance of the local area. “  
  
During discussion on the item, members raised the issue and officers agreed to amend 
their recommendation by the inclusion of an additional condition on the hours of 
working, as set out below.   
 
 
The Panel then considered the recommendation that the application be conditionally 
approved subject to criteria listed in the report as amended. Upon being put to the vote 
the recommendation was carried. 
 
RECORDED VOTE  to conditionally approve the application.   

  
FOR:  Councillors Savage, Windle, J Baillie, Beaurain and Cox  
AGAINST: Councillors A Frampton and Greenhaigh  
 
 



 

- 48 - 
 

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out 
within the report and the additional condition set out below. 
 
Changes to condition 
 
Hours of work for Demolition/Clearance/Construction (Performance) 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development 
hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of:  
Monday to Friday        08:00 to 18:00 hours  
Saturdays                    09:00 to 13:00 hours 
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays. 
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of 
the buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential 
properties. 
 


